

No. 15-214

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH P. MURR, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN AND ST. CROIX COUNTY,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, HAWAII,  
ILLINOIS, MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA,  
OREGON, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
*Attorney General of California*  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
*Solicitor General*  
JOHN A. SAURENMAN  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
JOSHUA A. KLEIN\*  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
NICOLE U. RINKE  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 703-2543  
joshua.klein@doj.ca.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Interests of the Amici .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument .....	5
I. Courts Need the Flexibility to Consider Commonly Owned, Adjacent Lots as One Property in Appropriate Cases .....	5
A. This Court Has Required Consideration of All Relevant Facts and Circumstances for Virtually All Regulatory Takings Questions .....	5
B. Determining What Constitutes the Parcel as a Whole Requires a Similar Multifactor Approach.....	8
1. The Definition of the Parcel as a Whole Determines Much of an Overall Takings Inquiry.....	8
2. Courts Have Identified Numerous Factors Relevant to Determining the Parcel as a Whole .....	9
3. Petitioners’ Narrower Approach Would Overlook Key Factors .....	10
II. Petitioners’ Proposed Presumption Would Be Inappropriate .....	14
A. Petitioners’ Presumption Is Unjustified in Light of the Characteristics of Regulatory Takings Disputes and Local Variation in Customs and Laws.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Widespread Legislative and Judicial Approval of Lot Merger's Utility and Fairness Counsels Against Petitioners' Presumption .....	18
C. Petitioners' Own Case Illustrates Why Their Presumption Is Unwarranted .....	21
III. Nevada's Arguments Do Not Strengthen the Case for Petitioners' Presumption .....	23
Conclusion.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	6
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) .....	6, 7
<i>Automated Bldg. Components, Inc. v. New Horizon Homes, Inc., 514 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)</i> .....	17
<i>Ciampitti v. United States</i> 22 Cl. Ct. 310 (Fed. Cl. 1991).....	9, 10
<i>Day v. Town of Phippsburg</i> 110 A.3d 645 (Me. 2015) .....	19
<i>District Intown Props. Ltd. P’ship v. District of Columbia</i> 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Eastern Enter. v. Apfel</i> 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	7, 24
<i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States</i> 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	10, 13
<i>Gardner v. County of Sonoma</i> 29 Cal.4th 990 (2003) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Giovanella v. Conservation Comm'n of Ashland</i> 857 N.E.2d 451 (Mass. 2006) .....	18, 20
<i>In re Winship</i> 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	15
<i>K&amp;K Constr., Inc. v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> 575 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Kaiser Dev. Co. v. City and County of Honolulu</i> 649 F. Supp. 926 (D. Haw. 1986).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Machipongo Land &amp; Coal Co., Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> 799 A.2d 751 (Pa. 2002) .....	10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	7, 23
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	5, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Preston v. Board of Appeals</i> 744 N.E.2d 1126 (Mass. App. Ct. 2001).....	17
<i>Sibley v. Inhabitants of Wells</i> 462 A.2d 27 (Me. 1983) .....	19
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg. Planning Agency</i> 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	12, 13
<i>Tabb Lakes, Ltd. v. United States</i> 10 F.3d 796 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	7, 24
<i>Tekoa Constr., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> 781 P.2d 1324 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989).....	19
<i>Town of Franklin v. Metcalfe</i> 30 N.E.2d 262 (Mass. 1940) .....	17
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	22
<b>STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
California Constitution, Art. I, § 1.....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
California Government Code	
§ 66412(d) .....	18
§ 66451.11.....	2, 19
Hawaii Constitution, Art. I, § 2 .....	1
Maine Constitution, Art. I, § 1.....	1
Maine Code of Rules	
Ch. 06-096-1000, § 12(E)(1) .....	2
Massachusetts Constitution, Art. CVI .....	1
Massachusetts Gen. Laws, Ch. 40A, § 6.....	2, 19
Minnesota Statutes	
§ 394.36(5) .....	2, 19
§ 462.357(1e)(f)-(h) .....	2
New Mexico Statutes § 47-6-9.1.....	19
Oregon Const., Art. I, § 18 .....	1
Rhode Island Gen. Laws	
§ 45-24-38 .....	19
Vermont Statutes, Title 24, § 4412(2)(B) .....	19
Washington Constitution, Art. I, § 16 .....	1
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Barclay & Gray, <i>Curtin’s Land Use &amp; Planning Law</i> (34th ed. 2014) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Broun et al., <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (7th ed. 2013).....	15, 16
56 Op. Cal. Atty. Gen. 509 (1973) .....	20
<i>Rathkopf's The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> (4th ed. & Supp. 2016) .....	19
Siegel, <i>How the History and Purpose of the Regulatory Takings Doctrine Help to Define the Parcel as a Whole</i> , 36 Vt. L. Rev. (2012).....	9
